

M/S ELDORADO TECHNOLOGIES LTD. v. UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

28.04.2026 (At 10:50 a.m.)

Present: Ms. Shivanshi Panwar, Id. counsel for Award Holder.
None for Award Debtors.

1. A fresh amended memo of parties has been filed today giving two alternate room numbers of Award Debtor no.1 i.e. Secretary, Ministry of Defence, Union of India. The affidavit of Mr. Jitender Kumar has been filed, saying that during execution of Warrant of Attachment, his representative was not allowed to enter beyond the main gate of this office and it was bailiff who informed that the changed room number was 4. Accordingly, this amended memo of parties has been filed.
2. In this case, first of all notice was issued to all three Award Holders, **which were reportedly served in the office of Award Debtor no.1. However, no one appeared in response to that notice which was sent for 03.02.2026.** Thereafter, finding no other alternative, Warrant of Attachment was issued against Award Debtor no.1, but same was also not executed as AR of Award Holder was not allowed to enter the premises and bailiff was informed that room number of the office of Secretary of Ministry of Defence was changed.
3. This is an unfortunate scenario, wherein such senior officers of Government of India, are neither complying with the mandate of law to discharge their liability arising out of Award in question, nor did they respond back to the notice issued by this court, nor the warrant of attachment was allowed to be executed. **Hence, I have no other option left, but to request Id. DCP, New Delhi, to provide police assistance to bailiff concerned, for execution of**

Warrant of Attachment against all the three Award Debtors. For that purpose whatever communication at official level is required to be undertaken with the concerned security officials at the given office of Ministry of Defence, that shall be facilitated by Id. DCP through some authorised official, because it does appear to me that bailiff was not well entertained at that high profile office.

4. Issue fresh Warrant of Attachment in the name of all three Award Debtors, with the given addresses of Award Debtor no.1, on PF. Award Holder to appear before Id. ACJ, Patiala House Court, New Delhi, on 07.05.2026. Put up before this court on **02.06.2026.**
5. Copy of this order be attached with the Warrant of Attachment. Apart from this, afore-said direction shall be mentioned on the Warrant of Attachment also. Copy of this order be also given dasti to Award Holder and be sent to Id. DCP, New Delhi.

(Pulastya Pramachala)
District Judge (Commercial Court-01),
Patiala House Courts Complex,
New Delhi/28.04.2026