

6 CS (COMM.) 828/25

Link Logistics Management Pvt Ltd Vs. Uviraj Global Pvt Ltd

29.07.2026 (At 12:57PM)

Present: Sh. Shivam Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through video conferencing.

Sh. Gaurav Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for the
defendant.

One written submissions with vakalatnama was filed through e-filing on 02.07.2026 i.e. after lapse of the given time period to file written statement. Written statement is not supported with any Statement of Truth nor any affidavit of admission/denial has been filed. In these circumstances, this written statement is not found to be in accordance with provisions of Commercial Courts Act.

Ld. counsel seeks opportunity to rectify the omission and also seeks to take this written statement on record. In the larger interest of justice and keeping in view the date of service, the written statement is being taken on record subject to cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid by defendant to the plaintiff. This would be last opportunity for the defendant to file Statement of Truth and other affidavit as required in commercial suit, maximum within 7 days from today with advance copy to the opposite party.

Ld. counsel for defendant has also shown willingness for settlement. Ld. counsel for plaintiff has also shown willingness for the same. Both parties pray that the matter be sent to the Mediation Centre in this regard. Ld. counsel for defendant has signed the referral form.

Matter is passed over for signing the same by ld. counsel for plaintiff.

Pulastya Pramachala
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
29.07.2026 (HL)

29.07.2026 (At 2:53PM)

Present: Sh. Shivam Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff

None for the defendant.

Ld.counsel for plaintiff has also signed the referral form.

Accordingly, the matter is referred to the Mediation Centre, Patiala House Court, New Delhi and the parties are directed to appear before the Incharge Mediation Centre on 30.07.2026 at 2:00pm.

Reader of this court is directed to fill up form B of referral order accordingly and to forward the same to the Mediation Centre along with copy of this order. The referral order be sent to the Mediation Centre. Parties to contact Mediation Centre accordingly.

Put up before this court on **09.10.2026.**

Pulastya Pramachala
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
29.07.2026 (HL)